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DDU-GKY IN CHHATTISGARH


2747.  SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether Deen Dayal Upadhayaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is implemented in Chhattisgarh by the Central Government, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the number of centres functioning in Chhattisgarh under the said scheme, district-

wise; and

(c) the details of the institutions running the said centres and the amount allocated in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) The Deen Dayal Upadhayaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is being implemented in Chhattisgarh since September, 2014. It is a placement linked skill development program for rural poor youth in the age group of 15-35 years. DDU-GKY guidelines provide for earmarking 50% of the funds for SCs and STs and 15% for minorities.

Further, one third beneficiaries of the respective categories under the scheme should be women.

DDU-GKY follows a 3-tier implementation architecture for implementation. National level is responsible for policy, funding of central share and technical support, while State Rural Livelihood Missions (SRLMs)/ State Skills Missions are responsible for funding of State share, implementation and monitoring controls. Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs), which are mostly private training partners, are responsible for mobilization, training and placements. The details of progress in Chhattisgarh during the last 3 years and current year is as under:-

FY 18-19  FY 19-20 FY 20-21
FY 21-22 till

Oct'21

Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed

7206 2583 9798 3842 1109 3683 1109 1431


(b) The number of centres functioning in Chhattisgarh under the DDU-GKY scheme, district-

wise is as under:-


Sl. No. Name of the District Active Training Centres

1 Raipur 29

2 Durg 17

3 Balrampur 1

4 Bilaspur 2

5 Korba 1

6 Mahasamund 1

7 Raigarh 1

8 Rajnandgaon 1

9 Hyderabad 2


(c) The details of the institutions running the said centres and the amount allocated in this regard are given at Annexure-I

******


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF  PART (C)  OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO 2747  IN LOK SABHA ON 14.12.2021.

The details of the institutions running the said centres and the amount allocated in this regard is given as under:-


Sl. No. Name of Institution Fund Allocated

1 ORION EDUTECH PVT LTD (P2) ₹ 32,89,52,675

2 Safe Educate learning Pvt. Ltd. P1 ₹ 9,20,77,278

3 Mahanadi Education Society (P2) ₹ 7,57,20,487

4 Shree Gangajali Education Society (P1) ₹ 3,79,60,075

5 SMARTSKILLS BITS AND BYTES PRIVATE

LIMITED

₹ 10,99,50,784

6 MAASARASWATI EDUCATIONAL TRUST  ₹ 2,03,15,179

7 SHRIGANGAJALI EDUCATION SOCIETY (P2)

(Roshni)

₹ 3,54,62,129

8 AdharshilaShikshanSangh Promoter of Platinum College of

Prof Studies

₹ 4,50,12,725

9 Shanti GD Ispat & Power Private Limited ₹ 26,30,83,624

10 Datapro Computers Pvt. Limited ₹ 4,85,21,625

11 Dinabandhu Foundation For Educational Research And

Socio Economic Development

₹ 6,97,33,558

12 IHT Network Limited   ₹ 3,32,00,022

13 Mahanadi Education Society (P3) ₹ 8,43,53,384

14 Mahanadi Education Society (Roshni) (P4) ₹ 14,49,95,159

15 Quess Corp Ltd. (P3) ₹ 6,10,14,013

16 Quess Corp Ltd. (Roshni) (P4) ₹ 6,16,24,099

17 Margdarshak Financial Services Limited ₹ 5,24,89,875

18 Safeducate Learning Private Limited (P2) ₹ 7,86,24,653

19 Vinod Kumar Jain Agro Exim Pvt Ltd ₹ 9,06,00,911

20 Shiv Pratisthan P2 ₹ 7,38,62,345

21 ANAND BOOKS INTERNNATIONAL P Ltd. (P2) ₹ 12,39,72,781

22 LNG FOUNDATION  ₹ 3,26,67,978

23 SAM SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AND IT SOLUTIONS

PVT LTD (P1)

₹ 2,01,06,063

24 SAM SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AND IT SOLUTIONS

PVT LTD  (P2)

₹ 1,83,53,250

25 Future Shape Social Educational Society ₹ 2,61,74,428


26 LEELAS FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION AND

HEALTH

₹ 3,95,35,208

27 COMBINED ACADEMY OF TECHNICAL

EDUCATION

₹ 2,00,00,316

28 MOTION EDUCATI ON PVT. LTD ₹ 2,97,08,347

29 CHINMOY BUILDERS PRIVATE LIMITED ₹ 4,26,11,950

30 Rastogi Educatrion Society (P2) ₹ 4,84,79,232

31 SHREE KRISHNA INDUSTRIAL RECRUITMENT PVT

LTD

₹ 5,04,37,909

32 RASTOGI INDUSTRIES LIMITED (Roshni) ₹ 4,55,10,358

33 Sun Skills Training And Research Pvt Ltd ₹ 7,88,00,255

34 Focus Edu Care Pvt. Ltd. ₹ 4,39,18,881

35 Maitri Educational Society (Roshni) ₹ 4,38,84,391

36 Ram Kali Devi Seva Sansthan  ₹ 5,06,17,996

37 ARPA  SALES PRIVATE  LIMITED ₹ 3,89,09,513

38 LALLEGRO MARKSERV PRIVATE LIMITED  ₹ 3,19,48,184

39 SUSHEELA MINING PRIVATE LIMITED (P1) ₹ 4,97,20,562

40 SUSHEELA MINING PRIVATE LIMITED (P2) ₹ 4,96,80,562

41 KISAN MINERAL PRIVATE LIMITED (P1) ₹ 4,99,29,360

42 KISAN MINERAL PRIVATE LIMITED (P2) ₹ 4,99,29,360

43 RASTOGI EDUCATION SOCIETY (P3) ₹ 22,83,53,741

44 SATYA VENTURES PRIVATE LIMITED (P1) ₹ 3,63,64,282

45 SATYA VENTURES PRIVATE LIMITED (P2) ₹ 3,00,38,645

46 SHRISHTI EDUCATION AND WELFARE SOCIETY ₹ 2,68,09,177

47 SCOPE SOCIETY FOR COMMUNITY

ORGANIZATION  AND PEOPLE

EMPOWERMENT

₹ 2,00,19,281

48 CRADLE LIFE SCIENCES PVT LTD. (P3) ₹ 2,89,86,219

49 SAKSHAM ₹ 1,75,05,000

50 National Federation of Farmers Procurement Processing

And Retailing Cooperatives Of India Limited

₹ 3,57,09,132

51 Satyam Skill Development Private Limited   ₹ 4,92,15,136

52 Jindal Education And Welfare Society, Raigarh ₹ 5,12,26,063

53 Vishal Rerollers Private Limited ₹ 3,27,50,600

54 SYNCOMINT SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED P1

(Roshni)

₹ 11,27,52,970

55 Syncomint Solutions Private Limited (P2) ₹ 8,87,44,585

